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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
CANCELATION OF SCHEDULE NO. 682 {N)
Notice is hereby given that as of the effective date shown, Schedule No. 682, consisting of the Fourth Sheet No. 682,
Third Revision Sheet No. 682-A and Second Revision 682-13 of WN-3 tariff of Cascade Natural Gas Corpotation is to
be cancelled.  Cascade does offer a number of gas supply purchasing oplions as permitied by 18 CFR Part 284402
Blanket Marketing Certificates of the FERC regulations. N
CNG/W04-01-01
ISSUED e Januﬂry 30. 2004 EEFECTIVE March l, 20@ .
2 ISSUED BY CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
L Stipulated Facts TITLE _Senior Vice President
Jo AT Stolte Exh. No. 9 Reepulatory & Gas Sunoly
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Fourth Revision Sheet No, 682 JUN 18 1938
Canceling CT

WN U-3 Third Revision Sheet No. 632
CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL BEST EFFORTS SPOT MARKET GAS SUPPLY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 682

WASH. UT & TRANS. COMM.

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule applies throughout the territory served by the Company vnder the tariff of whick this schedule is a part,
as a supplemental schedule to either unbundled distribution system transpottation rate schedule. Company is not
obligated to purchase or reserve firm capacity on Northwest Pipeline Corporation’s transmission facilities beyond the
level and term of firm capacity elected by customer under Optienal Firm Pipeline Capacity Supplemental Schedule No.
685. In the absence of customer's specification of firm or interruptible pipeline capacity service under Schedule No.
685 or No. 686, customer shall be billed at the rates then i effect under Schedule No. 686.

GAS SUPPLY DESCRIPTION

The per therm cost of gas supplied to customers under this Optional Best Efforts Spot Market Gas Supply will be
based upon the per therm cost of gas supplies purchased by Company at a negotiated price available on the open spot
market for gas, plus all of the costs incurred by Company 1o get the gas to the city gate.

CONTRACT TERM:

Customers choosing Optional Best Efforts Spot Market Gas Supply under this schedule shall execute a service
contract with a primary term that has a termination date in any year of September 30 of that year. In no event shall a
term of contract be less than one year. Said contract shall siate the maximum daily volume of gas to be delivered under

this gas supply schedule as well as the distribution system transportation rate schedule under which customers will be
receiving all gas delivered by the Company.

RATE:
. A. Dispatching Service Charge $500.00 per month

All Therms Delivered : $0.0002 per therm R)
All customers receiving gas supply service through this schedule will be invoiced a monthly Dispatching Service
Charge under this schedule or under one of the other gas supply or distribution sysiem transportation rate schedules,

but in ro event shall customer be billed Dispatching Service Charge under more than one schedule for service at a
single metering facility.

B. Commodity Gas Supply Charge:
The charge for the commodity cost of gas for customers electing this option shall include atl costs of such supply at
the city gate (excluding pipeline transportation charges). - The cost of such commodity for the wpcoming month, for
the Customers "Normal Gas Supply Level” requirements as defined in this schedule's Operating Obligaticns and

Conditions Section 1, shall be commugzicated to each customer served under this Optional Best Efforts Spot
Market Gas Supply prior to the start of such month.

Customer gas supply requests during the current month that are in excess of that month's "Normal Gas Supply

Level” will be considered incremental supplies. Such requests shall be subject to availability and payment of
imcremental costs incurred in obtaining such supplies.

C. The total of all charges invoiced by Company shall be subject to a Gross Revenue Fee reimbursement charge of
4.633% 10 cover governmental levies imposed upon the Company.

- Continued on Next Page -

ISSUED June 18, 19?)8 EFFECTIVE Jupe 19, 1998

: ED BY CASCADE NATURAIL GAS CORPORATION
) TITLE Senior Vice President

./ ? Senior
Jﬁ@jﬂ)hb} Planning & Rates
Stipulated Facts
Exh. No. 9
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Third Revision Sheet No. 682
Canceling
| WN U-3 Second Revision Sheet No. 632

CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL BEST EFFORTS SPOT MARKET GAS SUPPLY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 682

Dk

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule applies throughout the territory served by the Company under the tariff of which this schedule is a part,
as a supplemental schedule to either unbundled distribution system transportation rate schedule. Company is not
abligated to purchase or reserve firm capacity on Northwest Pipeline Corporation’s transmission facilities beyond the
level and term of firm capacity elected by customer under Optional Firm Pipeline Capacily Supplemental Schedule
No. 685. In the absence of customer's specification of firm or interruplible pipeline capacity service under Schedule
No. 685 or No, 686, customer shall be billed at the rates then in effect under Schedule No. 686.

GAS SUPPLY DESCRIPTION

The per therm cost of gas supplied to cusiomers under this Optional Best Efforts Spot Market Gas Supply will be
based upon the per therm cost of gas supplics purchased by Company at a negotiated price available on the open spot
market for gas, plus all of the costs incurred by Company to get the gas to the city gate.

CONTRACT TERM:

Customers choosing Optional Best Efforts Spol Market Gas Supply under this schedule shall execute a service (T)
contract with a primary tcrm that has a termination date in any year of September 30 of that year. In no event shall
a term of contract be less than one year. Said contract shall state the maximum daily volume of gas to be delivered

under this gas supply schedule as well as the distribution system transportation rate schedule under which customers
will be receiving all gas delivered by the Company.

RATE:

A Dispatching Service Charge $500.00 per month
All therms delivered $0.00050 per therm (N}
All customers receiving gas supply service through this schedule will be invoiced a monthiy Dispatching Service
Charge under this schedule or under one of the other gas supply or distribution system transportation rate

schedules, but in no event shall customer be billed Dispatching Service Charges under more than one schedule for
service at a single metering facility.

B. Commodity Gas Supply Charge:
The charge for the commodity cost of gas for customers electing this option shall include all costs of such supply
at the cily gate (excluding pipeline transportation charges). The cost of such commodity for the upcoming month,
for the Customers "Normal Gas Supply Level" requirements as defined in this schedule’s Operating Obligations
and Conditions Section 1, shall be communicated {0 each customer served under this Optional Best Efforts Spot
Market Gas Supply prior to the start of such month,
Customer gas supply requests during the curremt month that are in excess of that month's "Normal Gas Supply

Level” will be considered incremental supplies. Such requests shall be subject to availability and payment of
incremental costs incurred in obtaining such supplies.

C. The total of all charges invoiced by Company shall be subject 10 a Gross Revenue Fee reimbursement charge of (1)
4.633% o cover governmental levies imposed upon the Company. (T.I)

- Continued on Next Page -

UG Te091

- By Authority of the Commission's FOURTH SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER in Docket No. UG-951415
1SSUED JUIS}’;Z‘*, ]9?6 o EFFECTIVE AUgllS[ 1, 1996 .
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g RECEIVED
WN U3 First Revision Sheet No. 682
CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION AUG -9 1390

OPTIONAL BEST EFFORTS SPOT MARKET GAS SUPPLY  WASH. UT. & TRANS. COMM.
SUPPLEMENTAY. SCHEDULE NO. 682

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule applics throughout the territory served by the Company under the tariff of which this schedule is a
part, as a supplomental schedule 1o either unbundled distribution system transporiation rate schedule. Company is
not obligated o purchase or resceve firm capacity on Northwest Pipeline Corporation’s transmission facilities
beyond the level and term of finm capacity clected by customer under Optional Firm Pipelne  Capacity
Supplemental Schedule No. 685. In the absence of customer’s specification of firm or interruplible pipeling

capacity service under Schedule No. 685 or No. 686, customer shall he billed at the rates then in offect under
Schedule No. 686,

GAS SUPPLY DESCRIPTION

The per therm cost of gas supplied to customers under this Optiunal Best Efforts Spot Market Gas Supply will
be based upon the per therm cost of gas supplies purchased by Company at a negotiated price available on the
open spot market for gas, plus all of the costs incurred by Company to get the gas 10 the city gate.

CONTRACT TERM:

Customers choosing Optional Best Efforts Spot
contract with a primary term at least through
negotiated; provided that the termination date i

Market Gas Supply under this schedule shall execule a service
September 30, 1990. Primary terms ending aller that date may be
n any yeae shall be September 30 of that year. In no event shalt g
termy of contract be less than onc year.  S$aid contract shall state the maximom daily volume of gas to bhe
delivered under this gas supply schedule as well a3 the distribution system tramsportation rate schedule under
which customers will be recciving alt gas delivered by the Company.

RATE:

A, Dispaiching Service Charge
All customers receiving gas supply service through this schedule will be invoiced a
Service Charge under this schedule or under one of the other gas supply or distribution system transportation
rate schedules, bul in no event shall customer be billed a monthly Dispatching Service Charge under more
than one schedule for service at a single metering facility.

B. Commodity Gas Supply Charge:
The charge for the commodity cost of gas for customers clecting this option shall include all costs of such ()
sopply at the city gate (excluding pipeline ransporiation charges).  The cost of such commodity for the
upcoming month, for the Customers "Normal Gas Supply Level” requirements as defined in this schedule’s
Operating Obligations and Conditions Section 1, shall be communicated 0 cach customer served under this
Optional Best Efforts Spot Market Gas Supply prior 1o the start of such month.

$500.00 per month
monthly Dispatching

Customer gas soupply requesis during the current month that are in excess of that montbs "Normal Gas Supply

Level” will be considered incremental supplics. Such requests shall be subject to availability and payment of
incremental costs incured in obtaining such supplics.

4y
C. The total of all charges invoiced by Company shall be subject to a Gross Revenue Fee reimburscment charge
to cover govesnmental fevies imposed upon the Company as those fees and levies may be in effect from time
1o time.
(K)
- Continued on Next Page -
(K) denotes maierial moved to Sheet No. 682-A
CNG/W90-98-01
158D August 8 1990 BFVECTIVE Seprember 8, 1990
L”l
S CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
BY ~ k ] TR Senigr_Vice Presient
Jdn T. Swlz Gas Supply and Rates .
(\/ Stipulated Facts
Exh.No. 9
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WN U-3 . Original ‘Sheet No. 682 S
CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL BEST EFFORTS SPOT MARKET GAS SUPPLY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 682

APPLICABULATY:

This schedule appties throughout the territory served by the Company under the tariff of which this schedule is a
part, as a supplemental schedule to either unbundled distribution system transportation rate schedule. Company is
not obligaied to purchase or reserve firm capacity on Northwest Pipeline Corporation’s transmission Facilities
beyond the level and term of firm capacity elected by customer under Optional Firm Pipeline Capacity
Supplemental Schedule No. 685, In the absence of customer’s specification of firm or interruptible pipeline

capacity servics under Schedule No, 685 or No. 686, customer shall be billed at the rates then in effect under
Schedule No. 686.

GAS SUPPLY DESCRIPTION

The per therm cost of gas supplied to customers under this Optional Best Efforts Spot Market Gas Supply will
be based upon the per therm cost of gas supplies purchased by Company at a negotiated price available on the
open spot market for gas, plus all of the costs incurred by Company to get the gas to the city gate.

CONTRACT TERM:

Customezs choosing Optional Best Efforts Spot Market Gas Supply under this schedule shall execute a service
contract with a primary lerm at least through September 30, 1990, Primary terms ending after that date may be
negotiated; provided that the termination date in any year shall be September 30 of that year. In no event shall a
term of contract be less than ome year. Said contract shall siate the maximum daily volume of gas o be
delivered under this gas supply schedule as well as the distribution sysiem transporiation rate schedule under
which customers will be receiving all gas delivered by the Company,

RATE:

A. Dispatching Service Charge $500.00 per month
All customers receiving gas supply service throngh this schedule will be invoiced a monthly Dispatching
Service Charge under this schedule or under one of the other gas supply or distribution system transportation

rale schedules, but i no event shall cusiomer be billed a monthly Dispatching Service Charge under more
than one schedule for service at a single metering facitity.

B. Commodity Gas Supply Charge:

The charges for the commodily cost of gas for customers electing this option shall include all the cost of
such supply at the city gate (excluding pipeline transportation charges). The cost of such commodity for the
upcoming month shall be reported 10 each customer served under this Optional Best Efforts Spot Market
Gas Supply prior o the start of such month.

C. The total of all charges invoiced by Company shall be subject 10 a Gross Revenue Fec reimbursement charge

10 cover governmental levies imposed upon the Company as those fees and levies may be in effect from time
o tme.

WAIVER OF FIRM GAS SUPPLY: M)

Customer(s) clecting to rely upon interruptible gas supplies in liew of firm system supply or Opiional Firm Gag
Supply Supplemenial Schedule No, 681 waive proteciion from curtailment of all of their requirements covered
under this schedule. Company has no obligation to purchase or reserve firm gas supplies or intersiate pipeline
capacity for customer(s) electing interruptible gas supplies beyond the levels of firm supply clected by customer
under Optional Firm Gas Supply Schedule No. 681 or beyo

nd the levels of firm pipeline capacity elected by
customer under Optional Firm Pipeline Capacily Schedule No, 685,

M)
- Continued on Next Page -
(M) denotes material moved from Sheet No. 682-A
CNG/W9%0-02-01
ISSUED February 1. 1990 GFEECTIVE March 35, 1990
/ / S Y CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
BY /7 v TITLE Yice President - Gas Supply,
/ ./ Jon T Boliz Rates & Special Studies .
e 15 Stipulated F acts
Exh, No. 9
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

VARt TPRNE PR

(OPTI0HAL, HEST WFFORTS SPOT MARKET CAS STDPIY (M)
SUPYTEMENTAL SCHEDLE MO, 682

APPLICAXILYTY:

This schedule applies throughout the territory served by the Company wnder the tariff of (C)
which this schedule is a part, as a supplemental schedule to either inbundled distribution
system transportation rate schedule. Company is pot obligated to purchase or reserve firm
tapacity on Northwest Pipeline Corporation's transmission facilities beyond the level and
term of firm capacity elected by customer under Optional Firm Pipeline Capacity
Supplemental Schedule No. 685 In the absence of customer's specification of firm or
interruptible pipeline capacity service under Schedule No. 685 or No. 686, custowmer shall
be billed at the rates then in effect under Schedule No. 686. )

GAS SUPPLY DESCRIFTION

The per therm cost of gas supplied to customers wder this Optional Best Efforts Spot
Market Gas Supply will be based upon the per themm cost of gas supplies purchased by
Company at a negotiated price available on the open spot market for gas. plus all of the
costs incurred by Company to get the gas to the city gate. @)

(XHIRACY TERM:

Customers choosing Optional Best Rfforts Spot Market Gas Supply under this schedule shall (C)
execute a service contract with a primary term at least through September 30, 1990, -

Primary terms ending after that date may be pegotiated; provided that the termination date
in any year shall be September 30 of that year. In no event shall a term of contract be
less than ome year. Said contract shall state the maximum daily volume of gas to be
delivered under this gas supply schedule as well as the distributien gystem transportaticn
rate schedule under which customers will be receiving all gas delivered by the Company.

RATR:

A, Dispatching Service Charge $500.00 per momth
A1l customers receiving gas supply service through this schedule will be invoiced a
wontbly Dispatching Service Charge under this schedule or under one of the other gas

supply or distribution system transportation rate schedules, but in no event shall

customer be billed a mopthly Dispatching Service Charge wnder more than one schedule
for service at a single metering facility.

B.  Commodity Gas Supply Charge:
The charges for the commodity cost of gas for customers electing this option shall
include all the cost of such supply at the city gate {(exclvuding pipeline
fransportation charges). The cost of such commodity for the upcoming month shall be
reported to each customer served under this Optional Best Ffforts Spot Market Gos
Supply prior to the start of such month. )

C.  The total of all chorges invoiced by Company shall be sub ject to a Gross Revenue Fee (N)
reimbursement charge to cover goverpmental levies imposed upon the Company as those
fees and levies may be in effect from time to time. 0

. 20 - BAILE T
AY AIPRARITY A W T T wam NPNER 1S E—*’ﬂ 33
- Contirued on Next Page -

M - Material hgs been moved from Original Sheet Mo. S87.

CRGABY-11-3 e 1,iged

ISSUED S EFFECTIVE ‘.__._”,u-_m.

Z77F 1ssuep By CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

S SO nTLe . Vice President - Gas Supply,
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Exh. No. 9
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WN U-3 Second Ifévisinn Sheet No. 682.A LR
CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL BEST EFFORTS SPOT MARKET GAS SUPPLY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 632
- Continued from Previous Page -
WAIYER OF FIRM GAS SUPPLY:

Customer(s) electing 10 rely upon interruptible gas supplics in licu of firm system supply or Optional Firm
Gas Supply Supplemental Schedule No. 681 waive protection from cortailment of all of their requirements
covered under this schedule, Company has no obligation 10 purchase or reserve firm gas supplics or
interstate pipeline capacity for customer(s) electing interruptible gas supplies beyond the levels of firm supply
elected by costomer under Optional Firm Gas Supply Schedute No. 681 or beyond the levels of firm pipeline
capacity clected by customer under Optional Firm Pipeline Capacity Schedule No, 635,

Customer(s) electing o rely upon interruptible gas supplics in liew of firm sysiem supply or Oplional Firm
Gus Supply Supplemental Schedulc No. 681 waive any right to antomatically purchase firm supplics at some
futre date. Such fulure requests shall he subject to effecis on availability or cost of such supply to other
customers and may require # charge to offset any incremental costs of meeting such requests,

OPERATING OBLIGATIONS AND CONDITIONS:

1. Cusiomer served on this schedule is required 1o report estimated pas supply requircments for the
upcoming month by the 15th day of the corrent month. Such cstimate should reflect any and all
anticipated  events that could affect the Customer’s upcoming month gas supply requirements. This
estimale will establish the Customer's "Normal Gas Supply Level" for thc Company’s gas acquisition
aclivitics, Absent such an estimate, the Company may develop an ostimate that shall be deemed 10 be
Customer’s "Normal Gas Supply Lovel” for the upcoming mongh.

Customer served on this schedule is required Lo report estimated pas supply requirements daily to the
Company’s dispatch depariment at Icast thirty-two {32) hours prior to the beginning of each gas day,

unless other arrangements are agreed upon in writing with the Company. Such estimaied requircment

shall be considered as customer’s daily nomtination. The gas day shall be as defined in Company Rule  (CYD)
No. 2. Changes 10 a customers’ daily nomination are allowed during the gas day provided the change is
tommunicated to the Company (2) hours prior 1o the upstream pipeling’s renomination deadline, <)

Failure to report estimated gas supply requirements or comply with the writien arrangements shall be

considered as a wero {0) nomination for such gas day and may result in the pemaltics described in No. 4,
below. _

2. Customer served on this schedule is required 1o noiify the Company’s dispatch department in advance of
operating changes that would cause actual gas day consumpiion 1o vary, either up or down, by )% or
more from reparted gas day cstimate.  Such notification may miligale potential penaltics but will not

indemnify customer from any incremental gas supply costs described in Rate Section B nor the
tesponsibility for penalties described in No. 4, below.

3. Company shall delermine customer’s daily gas supply cntitlement based upon  custemer’s  gas
requirements forecast and resulling nomination after Company has considered any curtailment of pipeline
or distribution system capacily constraints and gas supply constraints.  Such chaily gas supply cntitlements
shall include the summation of all pas supply options and optional balancing scrvice daily volumetric
level contracted for by customer. Company shall notify customer in the event that the gas supply
entitlement is less than customer’s gas nonination(s).

- Continued on Next Page -

CNG/W92-09-01

18SULD September 28, 1992 LFFECTIVE October 29, 1992

tssuen By CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
BY _ A y . IWELE _ President

W. Brian Matsuyama

Stipulated Facts
Exh.No. 9
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
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OPTIONAL BEST EFFORTS SPOT MARKET GAS surrLy
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 582
- Continued from Previous Page -
WAIYER OF FIRM GAS SUPPLY:

Customer(s) electing to rely upon inlerruptible gas supplies in liew of firm system supply or Optional Firm
Gas Supply Supplemental Schedule No. 681 waive protection {rom cunailment of all of their requirements
covered under this schedule. Company has no obligation 0 purchase or reserve firm gas supplies or
interstate pipeline capacity for customer(s) elecling interruptible gas supplies beyond the levels of firm supply
elected by customer under Optional Firm Gas Supply Schedule No. 681 or beyond the levels of firm pipeline
capacity elected by customer under Optional Firm Pipeline Capacity Schedule No, 685,

Customer(s) electing to Tely upon interruptible gas supplies
Gas Supply Supplemental Schedule No. 681 waive any right
future date, Such future requests shall be subject to effects
customers and may require a charge 10 offset any incremental

in lien of firm sysiem supply or Optional Fim
to automartically purchase firm supplies at some
on availability or cost of such supply to other
costs of meeting such requests.

OPERATING OBLIGATIONS AND CONDITIONS:

L Customer served on this schedule is required to report estimated gas supply requirements for the
upcoming month by the 15th day of the current month.  Such estimate should reflect any and all
anticipated events that could affect the Customer's upcoming month gas supply requirements. This
estimate will establish the Customer's "Normal Gas Supply Level" for the Company's gas acquisition
activilies. Absent such an eStimate, the Company may develop an cstimate that shall be deeied Lo be
Customer's “Normal Gas Supply Level" for the upcoming monih,

Customer served on this schedule is required to report estimaled gas supply requirements daily to the
Company’s dispatch department at least thirty-two {32) hours prior to the beginning of each gas day,

unless other arrangements are agreed upon in writing with the Company. Such estimated requirement

shail be considercd as customer's daily nomination. The gas day shall be as defined in Company Rule YD)
No, 2, Changes 10 a cusiomers’ daily nomination are allowed during the gas day provided the change is
communicated to the Company (2) hours prior to the upstreasn pipeline’s renomination deadline, ©)
Failure to report estimated gas supply requirements or comply with the written arrangements shall be

considered as a zero (0) nomination for such gas day and may result in the penaltics described in No, 4,
below.

2. Customer served on this schedule is required to notify

operating changes that would cause actual gas day consumption 1o vary, either up or down, by 10% or
mors from reported gas day estimate. Such notification may miligate potential penalties bul will not

indemnify customer from any incremental gas supply costs described in Rate Section B nor the
responsibility for penalties described in No. 4, below.

Company shall determine customer’s daily gas supply entitlement based upon customer's  gas
requirements forecast and resulting nomination afier Company has cunsidered any curtailment of pipeline
or distribution system capacity constraints and gas supply constraints, Such daily gas supply entitlements
shall inciude the summation of all 2as supply options and optional balancing service daily volumetric
level contracted for by customer.

Company shall notify customer in the event that the gas supply
entiglernent is less than cusiomer's gas nomination(s).

the Company’s dispatch department in advance of

- Continned on Next Page -
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WN U-3 First Revision Sheet No. 682-A E. ED
CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION AUG - 9 199[]

OPTIONAL BEST EFFORTS $POT MARKET GAS SUPPLY WASH. UT. & TRANS. CONM,
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 682
- Continued from Previous Page -

"1 WAIVER OF FIRM GAS SUPPLY:

Customer(s) clecting lo rely upon interruptible gas supplies in lien of fim sysiem supply or Optional Firm Gas (M)
Supply Supplemental Schedute No. 681 waive protection from curtailment of ali of their requirements covered
under this schedule. Company has no obligation o purchase or reserve firm gas supplics or inierstate pipeline
capacity for customer(s) clecting interruptible gas supplics beyond the levels of firm supply elected by customer
under Optional Firm Gas Supply Schedule No. 681 or beyond the levels of finm pipeline capacity elecied by
customer under Optional Firm Pipeline Capacity Schedule No, 685.

(M)
Customer(s) electing to rely vpon interruptible gas supplies in licn of firm sysiem supply or Optional Firm Gas
Supply Supplemental Schedule No. 681 waive any right (o antomatically purchase firm supplics al some future
date, Such future requests shall be subject 10 effects on availability or cost of such supply Lo other customers and
may requirc a charge to offsct any incremental costs of meeling such requesis.

OPERATING OBLIGATIONS AND CONDITIONS:
L Customer served on this schedule is reguired to report estimated gas supply requircraents for the upcoming
menth by the 15th day of the current month. Such estimate should reflect any and all anticipated events that (T)
could affect the Customer’s upcoming month gas supply requiremenis,  This estimaic will establish the
Customer’s "Normal Gas Supply Level" for the Company’s gas acquisition activities. Absent such an

estimate, the Company may develop an estimate that shall be deemed {o be Customer’s "Normal Gas Supply
Level” for the upcoming month,

(T
Customer scrved on this schedule is required to feport estimated  gas supply requirements daily to the
Company’s dispatch department al least thirty-two (32) hours prior 1o the beginning of cach gas day, unless
other arrangements are agreed uwpon in writing with the Company. Such estimated requircment shall be
considered as cuostomer’s daily nomination.  Customer may teport changes in that estimated gas sapply
requirement up to eight (8) hows prior (o the beginning of cach gas day. The gas day shall begin at
2:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time.

Failure 10 report estimated gas supply requirements or comply with the written arrangements shall be
considered as a zero (0) nomination for such gas day and may result in the penalties described in No. 4,
below,

2. Customer served on this schedule is required to netify the Company’s dispatch department in advance of
operaling changes that would cause acwal gas day consumption to vary, either up or down, by 10% or more
from reported gas day estimaic. Such snotification may mitigate polential penalies but will not indemnify

customer from any incremental gas supply costs described in Rate Section B nor the responsibility for (T)
penalties described in No. 4, below,

3. Company shall defermine customer’s daily gas supply entitlement based upon customer’s gas requirements
forecast and resulling nomination afler Company has considered any curtailment of pipeline or distribution
System capacity constraints and gus sepply constraints.  Such daily gas supply entitlements shall include the
summation of all gas supply options and optional balancing service daily volumetric level contracied for by

customer.  Company shall nolify customer in the event that the gas supply entiflement is less than customer’s
£as nomination(s).

(K)
- Contimued on Next Page -
(M) denotes material moved from Sheet No, 682
{K) denoies material moved to Sheet No. 682-1
CNG/WIB-08-01
18SUED Augost 8. 1960 ELFRCHVE September 8, 1990
{ésé_s,&n{r) by CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
BY /] ) TITLE Scnior Vice President
Q/ ) Jon /S0l Gas Supply and Rates
e Stipulated Facts
Exh. No. 9
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WN U3 Original Sheet No. 682-A
CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL BEST EFFORTS SPOT MARKET GAS SUPPLY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 682
- Continned from Previous Page -

WAIVER OF FIRM GAS SUPPLY: (Continued)

Customer(s) electing to rely upon interruptible gas supplies in lieu of firm system supply or Optional Firm Gas
Supply Supplemental Schedule No. 681 waive any right to automaticaily purchase firm supplies at some future
date. Such future requests shall be subject o effects on availability or cost of such supply to other chswomers and
may require 2 charge to offset any incremental costs of meeting such requests,

X)

OPERATING OBLIGATIONS AND CONDITIONS:

L. Customer served on this schedule is required to report estimated gas supply requirements for the upcoming

month at Jcast by the 15th day of the cument month, in order to provide the Company with information for

gas supply acquisiion purposes. Such estimate shall include amy scheduled down time or increased
production time.

Customer served on this schedule is required to report estimated gas supply requiremenis daily to the
Company's dispatch department at least thirty-two (32) hours prior to the beginning of each gas day, unless
other arrangements are agreed upon in writing with the Company. Such estimaied requirement shall be
considered as customer’s daily nomination, Customer may report changes in that estimated gas supply

requirement up o eight (8) hours prior to the beginning of each gas day. The gas day shall begin at 2:00
pm Pacific Standard Time,

Failure to reposrt estimated gas supply requirements or comply with the written arrangements shall be

considered as a zero (Q) nomination for such gas day and may result in the penalties described in No. 4,
below.

Customer served on this schedule is required to notify the Company’s dispatch department in advance of
operating chariges that would cause actual gas day consumption to vary, either up or down, by 1% or more
from reporied gas day estimate. Such notification may mitigate potential penalties but will not indemnify
customer from the responsibility for penalties described in No. 4, below.

Company shall determine cusiomer’s daily gas supply entitlement based upon customer's gas requirements
forecast and resulting nomination after Company has considered any curtailment of pipeline or distribution
System capacity constraints and gas supply constraints. Such daily gas supply entittements shall include the
summation of all gas supply oplions and optional balancing service daily volumetric level contracled for by

customer. Company shall notify customer in the event that the gas supply entitlement is less than customer's
gas nomination(s).

Penalties incurred by Company from Northwest Pipeline Corporation as a result of nomination imbalance or (M)
an unauthorized overrun, will be passed or directly to those customer(s) or groups of customers whose take
levels contribute to the imposition of the penalty., Such penaity shall be allocated among such cusiomers,

inciuding Company's system supply customers, in proportion to the nomination imbatance or nauthorized
overrun associated with each customer or group of customers.

The Company shall designate the daily volume of gas delivered 10 the customer under this schedule in the
following sequence as applicable, unless other sequencing has been agreed 10 in writing by the Company:

a) First - The volume of system supplies which are scheduled to be made a portion of customer’s gas
supply nomination, if any.
b) Second - If customer is providing a portion of its gas supply requirement with customer owned gas

supplies, the volume of banked customer owned gas supplies, if any, shall be delivered prior to any other
non-system supply.

(M)
- Continued on Next Page -
(K) denotes material moved to Sheet No. 682
(M) denotes material moved from Sheet No, 682-B
CNG/W90-02-01
SSURD February 1, 1990 EFFECTIVE March 3, 1990
y CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
TITLE Vice President - Gas Supply,
T, (Swoltz Rates & Special Studies
Stipulated Facts
Exh. No. 9
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPITORANL. EBST FFFORTS SPOT MARKET (AS SUPPLY
SULPLIENTAL SCHEIREE ND. 682
- Contimued fram Previous Page -

WAIVER OF FINM GAS SUFPLY: :

Customer(s) electing to rely upon interruptible gas supplies in liew of firm system supply
or Optional Firm Gas Supply Supplemental Schedule No. 681 waive protection from
curtailment of all of their requirements covered under this schedule. Company has no
obligation to purchese or reserve firm gas supplies or interstate pipeline capacity for
customer(s) electing interruptible gas supplies beyond the levels of firm supply elected
by customer under Optional Firm Cas Supply Schedule No. 681 or beyond the levels of firm
gégeline capacity elected by customer under Optional Firm Pipeline Capacity Schedule No,

Customer(s) electing to rely upon interruptible gas supplies in lieu of firm system supply
or Optional Firm Gas Supply Supplemental Schedule No. 681 waive any right to automatically
purchase firm supplies at sowe future date. Such future requests shall be subject to
effects on availability or cost of such supply to other customers and may vequire a charge
to offset any incremental costs of meeting such requests.

OPERATING OBLIGATIONS AND OODITTHRS:

1. Customer served on this schedule is required to report estimated gas supply
requirements for the upcoming month at least by the 15th day of the current month, in
order to provide the Company with information for gas supply acquisition puxposes.
Such estimate shall include any scheduled down time or increased production time.

Customer served on this schedule is required to report estimated gas supply
requirements daily to the Company’s dispatch department at least thirty-two (32) hours
prior_to the beginning of each gas day, unless other arrangements are agreed upon in
writing with the Cowpany. Such estimated requirement shall be considered as
customer's daily nomination, Customer may report changes in that estimated gas supply
requirement up to eight {8) bours prior to the begirming of each gas day. The gas day
shall begin at 2:00 pm Pacific Standard Time.

Failure to report estimsted gas supply requirements or comply with the written
arrargements shall be considered as a zevo c?0) nowination for such gae day and may
result in the penalties described in Ro. 4 below.

2, Customer served on this schedule is required to notify the Company's dispatch
department in advance of operating changes that would cause actual gas day consumpt ion
to vary, either up or downs by 10% or wore from reported gas day estimate, Such
notification may mitigate potential penalties but will not indemnify customer from the
responsibility for penalties described in No. 4, below.

3. Cowpany shall determine customer's daily gas supply entitlement based upon cugtomer’s
gas requirements forecast and resulting nomination after Company has comsidered any
curtailment of pipeline or distribution system capacity constraints and pas supply
constraints. Such daily gas supply entitlements shall include the summation of all
gas supply opticns and optional balamcing service daily volumetric level contracted
for by customer, Company shall notify customer in the event that the gas sopply
entitlement is less than customer's gas nowination(s).

- Continued on Next Page -
BY AUTHORITY OF W.U.T C. W-5-N ORDER NO. 61 - B RS
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION AUG - 9 1390
WASH. UT. & TRANS. COMM,

OPTIONAL BEST EFFORTS SPOT MARKET. GAS SUPPLY
- SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 682
- Continued from Previous Page -

OPERATING OBLIGATIONS AND CONDITIONS: (Continucd)

4. Penalties incurred by Company from Northwest Pipeline Corporation as a result of nomination imbalance or (M)
an unauthorized overrun, will be passed on directly 10 those costoraer(s) or groups of customers whose take
levels contribute to the imposition of the penalty.  Such penalty shall be allocated among such customers,

including Company's system supply customers, in proportion to the nomination imbalance or wnauthorized
overrun associated with cach customer or group of customers.

The Company shall designate the daily volume of gas delivercd to the customer under this schedule in the
following secquence as applicable, unless other sequencing has been agrecd to in writing by the Company:

a) First - The volume of system supplies which are schedoled to be made a portion of customer’s gas
supply nomination, il any.
b) Second - If customer is providing a portion of its gas supply requirement with customer owned £as

supplies, the volume of banked customer owned gas supplics, if any, shall be delivered prior to any other
nom-gystem supply,

(M)

¢) Third - The volume of storage gas supply scheduled 1o be delivered under Optional Storage Service
schedule, if any.

d) Fourth - The volume of standby gas supply scheduled to be delivered under Firm Gas Supply Standby
Service schedule, if any.

e) Fifth - The volume of gas supply scheduled to be delivered under this Optional Firm Gas Supply
schedule.

f) Sixth - The volume of spot market gas supply scheduled to be delivered, ander this schedule.,

#) Scventh - The volume of

gas scheduled for delivery under the Optional Customer Specific Gas Supply
schedule, if any,

h) Eighth - The volume of customer purchased supplics scheduled for delivery under  Limited
Transportation Services of Customer Owned Gas Schedule No. 683, if any.

UNAUTHORIZED USE OF GAS DURING CURTAILMENT:

Gas taken by customer under this schedule by reason of
order shall be considered ag an unauthorized overrun v

unauthorized overrun at the rate of $0.60 per thorm for all gas used in excess of 105% of the customer’s pas day

allocation plus the incremental cosis ahove the Company’s WACOG of any supplemental gag supplics the

Company may have had 1o purchase to cover such unauthorized nse, in addition o the regutar charges incurred in

the RATE section and those charges dirccily assignable under Operating Obligations and Conditions, Item No. 4
of this schedule.

The payment of an overrun peoalty shall not under any circumstances be considered as giving
customer the right (o take unauthorized overrun gas or 1o exclude any other remedies which may be available o
the Company to prevent such overrun.

customer’s failure o comply with Company’s curtaiiment
olume, Company shall bill and customer shall pay for such

(M) denotes material moved from Sheet No. 682-A
CNG/'W90-08-01

ISSURD Angust 8. 1994 EFFRCTIVE September 8, 1990
A
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TITLE Scnior Vice President

BY
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION AUG - 8 1930

_ WASH. UT. & TRANS. COMM.
OPTIONAL BEST EFFORTS SPOT MARKET GAS SUPPLY

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 682
- Continued from Previous Page -

OPERATING OBLIGATIONS AND CONDITIONS: (Continued)
4. Penaltics incurred by Cmﬁpany from Northwest Pipeline Corporation as a result of nomination imbalance or M)
an unauthorized overrun, will be passed on directly to those customer(s) or groups of customers whese take

levels contribute to the imposition of the penalty. Such penalty shall be allocated among such cusiomers,

including Company's sysiem supply customers, in proportion © the nomination imbalance or unauthorized
overrun associated with each cusiomer or group of customers,

5. The Company shall designate the daily volume of gas delivered to the customer under this schedule in the
following sequence as applicable, unless other sequencing has been agreed 1o in writing by the Company:

a) First « The volume of sysicm supplics which are scheduled 10 be made a portion of cusiomer's gas
supply nonination, if any.

b) Second - If customer is providing a portion of ils gas supply requirement with customer owned gas

supplies, the volume of banked customer owned gas supplies, if any, shall be delivered prior 10 any other
non-sysiem supply. : (M)

¢) Third - The volume of storage gas supply scheduled to be delivered under Optional Storage Service
schedule, if any.

d) Fourth - The volume of standby gas supply scheduled 10 be delivered under Firm Gas Supply Standby
Service schedule, if any.

) Fifth - The volume of gas supply scheduled to be delivered under this Optional Firm Gas Supply
schedule,

f) Sixth - The volume of spot market gas supply scheduled to be delivered, under this schedule.

g) Seventh - The volume of gas scheduled for delivery under the Optional Customer Specific Gas Supply
schedule, if any.

.

h) Eighth - The volume of customer purchased supplies scheduled for delivery under Limited
Transportation Services of Customer Owned Gas Schedule No. 683, if any.

UNAUTHORIZED USE OF GAS BURING CURTAILMENT:

Gas taken by customer under this schedule by reason of customer’s failure to comply with Company’s curtailment
order shall be considered as an unauwthorized overrun volume. Company shall bill and castomer shall pay for such
unauthorized overrun at the rate of $0.60 per therm for all gas used in excess of 105% of the customer's gas day
allocation plus the incremental costs above the Company’'s WACDG of any supplemental gas supplies the
Company may have had 1 purchase to cover such unauthorized use, in addition to the regular charges incurred in
the RATE section and those charges direcily assignable under Operating Obligations and Conditions, Tiem No. 4
of this schedule. The payment of an overrun penalty shall not under any circumstances be considered as giving

customer the right to take unauthorized overrun gas or to exclude any other remedies which may be available to
the Company to prevent such overrun.

(M) denotes material moved from_Sheet No. 682-A

CNG/W90-08-01

1SSUED August 8 1990 EFFECTIVE September 8, 1990
A
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BY / TITLE Senior Vice Presidemt
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL BEST EFFORTS SPOT MARKET GAS SUPPLY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 682
- Continued from Previous Page -

OPERATING OBLIGATIONS AND CONDITIONS: (Continued) (X)

¢)Third - The volume of storage gas supply scheduled to be delivered under Optional Storage Service schedule,
if any. _

d) Fourth - The volume of standby gas supply scheduled to be delivered under Firm Gas Supply Standby
Service schedule, if any,

¢} Fifth - The volume of gas supply scheduled lo be delivered under this Optional Firm Gas Supply
schedule,

f) Sixth - The volume of spot market gas supply scheduled 1o be delivered, under this schedule.

£} Seventh - The volume of gas scheduled for delivery under the Optional Customer Specific Gas Supply
schedule, if any,

h) Eighth - The volume of customer purchased supplies scheduled for defivery under Limited
Trangportation Services of Customer Owned Gas Schedule No. 683, if any,

UNAUTHORIZED USE OF GAS DURING CURTAILMENT:

Gas taken by customer under this schedule by reason of customer's failure to comply with Company’s curtailment
order shall be considered as an unawthorized overrun volume. Company shall bill and customer shall pay far such
unasthorized overrun at the rate of $0.60 per therm for all gas used in excess of 105% of the customer's gas day
allocation plus the incremental costs above the Company’s WACOG of any supplemental gas supplies the
Company may have had to purchase 1o cover such unauthorized us¢, in addition to the regular charges incurred in
the RATE section and those charges directly assignable under Operating Obligations and Conditions, Item No. 4
of this schedule. The payment of an overrun penalty shall not under any circumstances be considered as giving

customer the right 1 take unauthorized overrun gas or to exclude any other remedies which may be available to
the Company to prevent such overrun.

{K) denotes material moved to Sheet Mo, 682-A
CNG/W90-02.01

ISSUED February 1, 1990 EFFECTIVR March 5. 1990

Y CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
-

BY - TITLR Yice President - Gas Supply,
( " Joy’T} Stoltz Rates & Special Studies

Stipulated Facts
Exh. No. 9
) ’ Page 14 of 15
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QPTTORAL. BRST EFFURTS SIOF MARKET GAS STRPLY (M1)
SUPPLRMENYAL SCHEOULE RO, 682
- Contimed from Previous Page ~

CPERATING ONLICATICRS ARD CORDITIONS: (Contimued from previous page)

4. Penalties incurred by Company from Northwest Pipeline Corporation as a result of
nomination imbalance or an unauthorized overrun, will be passed on direct ly to those
customer(s) or groups of customers whose take levels contribute to the imposition of
the penalty. Buch penalty shall be allocated among such customers, including
Company's system supply customers, in proportion to the nomination imbalance or
unauthorized overrun aseociated with each customer or group of customers. M)

5. The Company shall designate the daily volume of pas delivered to the customer under (C)M2)
this schedule in the following sequence as applicable, wunless other sequencing hag
been agread to in writing by the Company:

a) First - The volume of system supplies which are scheduled to be made a portion of
customer's gas supply vomination, if any.

b) Second - If customer is providing a portion of its gas supply requirement with
customer owned gas supplies, the volume of banked customer owned gas supplies, if
any, shall be delivered prior to any other ron-system supply.

¢) Third - The volume of storage gas supply scheduled to be delivered under Optiomal
Storzge Service schedule, if any.

d) Fourth - The volume of standhy gas supply scheduled to be delivered under Firm Gas
Supply Standby Service schedule, if any.

e) Fifth - The volume of gas supply scheduled to be delivered under this Optioeal
Firm Gas Supply schedule.

£) Sixth - The volume of spot market gas supply scheduled to be delivered, under this
achedule,

) Seventh - The volume of gas scheduled for delivery under the Optional Costomer
Specific Ges Supply schedule, if any.

h) Eighth - The volume of customer purchased supplies scheduled for delivery umder
Limited Trmmportation Services of (ustomer Owned Gas Schedule Mo, 683, if any.

WAIMICRIZED USE (F GAS DURING CIETATLMENE:

Gas taken by customer vnder this schedule by reason of customer's failure to comply with
Company's curtailment order shall be considered as an wnauthorized cverrun volume, Company
shall bill and customer shall pay for such unsuthorized overnm at the rate of $0.60 per
therm for all gas used in excess of 105% of the customer's gas day allocation plus the
incremental costs above the Company's WACOG of any supplemental gas supplies the Company
may have bad to purchase to cover such unauthorized vse, in addition to the regulax
charges .incurred in the BATE section and those charges directly assignable under Operating
Obligations and Conditions, Item No. 4 of this schedule, The payment of an overrun
penalty sball wot under any circumstances be considered as giving customer the right to
take unauthorized overrun gas or to exclude any other remedies which may be available to
the Compsny to prevent such overrum. o e {©Xm2)

BY AUTHORITY OF W.U.T.C.. W-5-N ORDER Np, €251~ 22l
Ml - Material has been moved from Original Sheet No. 587-A
M2 - Material has been moved from Original Sheet No. S&-B
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